
1 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, REHLI 
DISTT. SAGAR (M.P.) 

 
 
NIT No: 393/2025/NP                                                                                                            Date: 30-05-2025 
 

Notice Inviting Tenders 
 

Online item rate  bids for the following works are  invited from the Interested Bidders: 
 
Tender 
No 

Name of Work probable 
Amount 
(Rs.in 
Lakh) 

EMD In 
Rs.  

Cost of 
Tender 
document 

Completion 
period 
(Month) 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Inviting rates for  Stationery and 
other material Supply  for the 
financial Year 2025-26 

25.00 19000.00 5000.00 07 Days From 
Supply Order 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
1. Interested bidders can view the detailed NIT in the Tenders Section of the website 

https://mptenders.gov.in in under Urban Administration and Development Department.  
2. The Bid Document can be purchased only online from https://mptenders.gov.in from 10:30 (time)      

02-06-2025 date) to 17:30 (time)  05-07-2025 (date).  
 
3. Amendments/Corrigendum to NIT, if any, would be published on website only, and not in newspaper.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

          Chief Municipal Officer 
                       Municipal Council Rehli                
                           Distt Sagar (M.P.) 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 



2 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, REHLI DISTT. 
SAGAR (M.P.) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tender document 
 
 
 
 
 

Name of work:- Inviting rates for  Stationery and other material Supply  for the 
financial Year 2025-26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 



3 
 

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, REHLI 
 DISTT. SAGAR (M.P.) 

 
 

 
Name of the work : Inviting rates for  Stationery and other material Supply  for the financial 
Year 2025-26 
 
 
 
Cost of Tender Documents:  Rs. 5,000/-        

 

       KEY DATES    
 

              
 

  

Purchase of Tender
  

02-06-2025 
   

Pre-Bid meeting Date
  

Not Required 

 
 

          
 

  Start Date:  10:30     and Time:   
 

            
 

              
 

    

05-07-2025 
      

 

  Purchase of Tender     Bid Submission End  05-07-2025  
 

  End Date:  17:30     Date:  17:30  
 

              
 

  

Physical Submission 
 

Not Required 
   

Mandatory Submission
 30-09- 

07-07-2025 
  

         
 

         
 

      (Envelope A) Open   
 

  End Date:         11:00  
 

       Date:   
 

              
 

  Technical Proposal  

Not Required 

   

Financial Bid (Envelope
  

 
 

 

          
 

  (Envelope B) Open        
 

       C) Open Date:  -  
 

  Date:          
 

              
 

 
Note: Original term deposit receipt of earnest money deposit, all required technical documents 

and affidavit ( Envelope A) shall be submitted by the bidder so as to reach the office as 

prescribed in NIT for e-Tenders by “Physical Submission End Date’ mentioned above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         Chief Municipal Officer                                
                     Municipal Council Rehli  

             Distt. SAGAR (M.P.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 



4 
 
 

Invitation for Bid / Notice Inviting tender 
  

Tender document 
 
Date : 30-05-2025 
 
NIT No. : 393/2025/NP 
 
1. Online item rate bid are invited from the Interested Bidders for the work mentioned in 

Table “A’ on Item rate Basis, in Two Envelop system.  
 
2. The MC Rehli invites bids for the Supply of Items. Interested bidder can view the detailed 

NIT in the website https://mptenders.gov.in 

 
3. Tender documents can be purchased only online fromhttps://mptenders.gov.inby making 

online payment non-refundable fee of Rs5,000/- (Rs five Thousand only) from              
02-06-2025 to 05-07-2025  

           Bids must be accompanied by bid security (EMD) of the amount specified for the work in      
            the table A below, drawn in favor of  Chief Municipal Officer Municipal    
           Council REHLI payable at Sagar. Bid security will have to be in the form of      
           FDR   issued from any Nationalized Bank only and shall have to be valid for 180 days      
           beyond   the validity of the bid.  
 
4. Online sealed “Item Rate’ Bids for the work mentioned in Table A will be received only 

online from the contractors to whom the bid purchased and downloaded the bid document 

online from the portal https://mptenders.gov.in and will be opened online as per the 

tender scheduled date and time.in the presence of the bidders who wish to attend. If the 

office happens to be closed on the date of receipt of the bids as specified, the bids will be 

received and opened on the next working day at the same time and venue.  

 
 

5 



5 
 
 
 
Note: Following conditions will over-rule the conditions stated in the tender documents, 
wherever relevant and applicable.  

Annexure – B  
E-Tendering: 
 

 For participation in e-tendering module, it is mandatory for prospective bidders to get 
registration on website www.mptenders.gov.in. Therefore, it is advised to all prospective 
bidders to get registration by making on line registration fees payment at the earliest. 


 Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.mptenders.gov.in. However, 

the tender document of those bidders shall be acceptable who have made online payment 
for the tender documents fee of Rs 5,000/- plus service & gateway charges, without 
which bids will not be accepted. 

 Service and gateway charges shall be borne by the bidders. 


 For further information regarding issue of Digital Signature Certificate, the bidders are 
requested to visit website www.mptenders.gov.in. Client will not be responsible for delay 
in issue of Digital Signature Certificate. 


 If bidder is bidding first time for e tendering, then it is obligatory on the part of bidder to 

fulfill all formalities such as registration, obtaining Digital Signature Certificate etc. well 
in advance. 


 Bidders are requested to visit our e-tendering website regularly for any clarifications 

and/or due date extension or corrigendum. 



6 
 
Apart from that, bidder has to submit separate envelopes of 

 
1. EMD/BID SECURITY (FDR) of Rs 19000/- in Envelop-A and Envelop-A are to be kept in 
one sealed envelope in physical form (as well as all the 2 Envelops must be submitted Online 
(The second envelope i.e. Envelope-C refers to financial proposal which has to be submitted 
online only). The envelopes submitted in Physical Form should be properly super scribed that 
this envelope contains 1 envelops of EMD/BID SECURITY with registration certificate and 
affidavit against respective tender with due date & time of tender opening as per NIT. This 
envelope should be submitted physically as mentioned in Key Dates. Tenders received within 
specified time (e-tender as well as physical submission) shall only be opened on the date 
specified in presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives, whosoever may be 
present. 
The prospective bidders will upload scanned self-certified copies of requisite documents as 
required in e-tendering process. 
 
 

1. Those physically submitted documents will be acceptable and considered, if, same are 
uploaded on the website along with tender offer. Cognizance of other physically 
submitted documents (if any) shall not be taken.  

 
2. The physically submitted envelope of documents will be opened first. The tenders 

received without pre-requisite EMD/BID SECURITY shall be returned unopened to the  
 

respective bidder. The tender documents fees shall not be   
 refunded. Earnest Money Deposit and the tender fee:- 

 
 The Tender fee of Rs 5,000/- is to be submitted by bidder by making Online Payment 

only against Tender. 
           The EMD/BID SECURITY of  19000/- is to be  submitted by bidder only in the form of 
Online payment through debit card / credit card / internet banking or system generated challan.  
The FDR of EMD/BID SECURITY shall be physically submitted in a sealed envelope super 
scribing “FDR of EMD/BID SECURITY’. The EMD/BID 

SECURITY must be submitted in Envelop-A. 


 No Proposal will be accepted without valid earnest money deposit/Bid Security and 
Tender Document fee paid Online. 


 The prospective bidders/contractors, submitting EMD/BID SECURITY envelope in 

physical form as detailed above for respective tender, will upload scanned self-certified 
copies of requisite EMD/BID SECURITY on the website along with tender offer. Only 
those physically submitted document regarding EMD/BID SECURITY will be 
acceptable and considered, if, same are uploaded in the website along with tender offer. 


 Any mismatch, if found in the documents submitted in physical form and that uploaded 

online, the documents ONLINE shall be considered final and no justification regarding 
this shall be entertained by Client. 

                                                                                   7 



7 
 
Technical bid: - Bidders must positively complete online e-tendering procedure at 
www.mptenders.gov.in. They shall have to submit the documents as prescribed in the RFP 
online in the website. 
 

 Hard copies of above technical offer, (uploaded in the website) must be submitted in a 
separate sealed envelope supers scribing “Envelop-A for Tender No:_________’ . Only 
those physically submitted documents regarding technical bids will be acceptable and  
considered, if, same are uploaded in the website along with the Financial Bid. 

 
Price bid: - Bidder shall have to submit the Price bid document as per the format given in RFP 
and uploaded as per instructions therein. Physical submission of price bid will not be considered. 
The price of technically qualified bidder shall be opened online at the notified date. The bidder 
can view the price bid opening date by logging into web-site. 
 
 

 On the due date of e-tender opening, the technical bid of bidders and EMD/BID 
SECURITY, will be opened online. Client reserves the right for extension of due date of 
opening of technical bid. 


 Client reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning any 

reason what so ever. 


 In case, due date for submission & opening of tender happens to be a holiday, the due 
date shall be shifted to the next working day for which no prior intimation will be given. 

 Any change/modifications/alteration in the tender documents by the Bidder shall not be  
allowed and such tender shall be liable for rejection. 

 
For amendment, if any, please visit www.mptenders.gov.in web site regularly. In case of any 
bid amendment and clarification, the responsibility lies with the bidders to note the same from 
web site. Client shall have no responsibility for any delay/omission on part of the bidder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 
 
 
 



8 
 
 

| AFFIDAVIT || 
 

(To be Contained in Envelope A) 
 

(On Non Judicial Stamp of Rs. 100) 
 

I/we _______________________________________________________ who is/ are 
 
_______________________ (status in the firm/ company) and competent for submission of the 
affidavit on behalf of M/S ______________________ (contractor) do solemnly affirm an oath and 
state that: 
 

I/we am/are fully satisfied for the correctness of the certificates/records submitted in support 
of the following information in bid documents which are being submitted in response to notice 
inviting e-tender No. ______________ for 
__________________________  (name  of work) dated _______ issued by the 
________________ (name of the department). 
 

I/we am/ are fully responsible for the correctness of following self-certified information/ 
documents and certificates: 
 
1. That the self-certified information given in the bid document is fully true and authentic.   
2. That:  
 

a. Term deposit receipt deposited as earnest money, demand draft for cost of bid document 
and other relevant documents provided by the Bank are authentic.  

b. Information regarding financial qualification and annual turnover is correct.   
c. Information regarding various technical qualifications is correct.  

 
3. No close relative of the undersigned and our firm/company is working in the department.   

OR  
Following close relatives are working in the department:  
Name _______________ Post ____________________ Present Posting ___________ 

 
 
 

Signature with Seal of the Deponent (bidder) 
 

I/ We, _____________________ above deponent do hereby certify that the facts mentioned 
in above paras 1 to 4 are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.  

Verified today _____________ (dated) at ______________ (place). 
 
 

Signature with Seal of the Deponent (bidder) 
 
Note: Affidavit duly notarized in original shall reach at least one calendar day before opening of 

the bid. 
 

 

 

 

 

 



9 
 

ORGANIZATIONAL DETAILS 

(To be Contained in Envelope- A) 
S.No 

. 
Particulars Details 

1 Name of Organization/ Individual/ Proprietary 
Firm/Partnership Firm 

 

2 Entity of Organization Individual/ Proprietary 
Firm/ Partnership Firm 

(Registered under Partnership Act)/Limited 
Company (Registered under the Companies 
Act—1961)/ Council / Joint Venture 

 

3 PAN Number  

4 GST Number  

5 Address of Communication  

6 Telephone Number with STD Code  

7 Fax Number with STD Code  

8 Mobile Number  

9 E-mail Address for all communications  

10 Details of Authorized Representative  

11 Name  

12 Designation  

13 Postal Address  

14 Telephone Number with STD Code  

15 Fax Number with STD Code  

16 Mobile Number  

17 E-mail Address  

 
Note: In case of partnership firm and limited company certified copy of 

partnership deed/ Articles of Association and Memorandum of Association 
along with registration certificate of the company shall have to be enclosed. 

 
 

Signature of Bidder 
with Seal Date:    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10 
 

@@fufonk dh 'krsZ@@ 

1- fufonkdkj dks  fufonk ds lkFk th-,l-Vh- uacj] okf.kfT;d iath;u tks mDr lkexzh@dk;Z ls 
lcaf/kr gksuk pkfg;s dh izfr izLrqr djuk gksxh A  

2- fufonk ds lkFk vekur jkf’k 19000 : vkWuykbZUk tek djuh gksxh A 
3- lkeku dh njsa lwph eas nf’kZr ;wfuV vuqlkj nh tkosa A njsa dk;kZy; }kjk fu/kkZfjr izkbt foM 

izi= esa flQZ vkuykbu gh nh tkosa A  
4- lkexzh ekud Lrj dh mPp xq.koRrk vkbZ,lvkbZ ekdkZ dh gh gksuk pkfg;sA 
5- vko';drkuqlkj dk;Z @lkexzh dk lIykbZ vkns'k fn;k tkosxh ,oa vko';drkuqlkj lkexzh 

crk;s x;s LFkku ij Lo;a ds O;; ij iznk; djuk gksxh]  fdlh izdkj dk vfxze Hkqxrku ns; 
ugh gksxk A 

6- njsa Lohd`r ;k vLohd`r djus dk vf/kdkj eq[; uxj ikfydk vf/kdkjh uxj ikfydk ifj"kn 
jgyh dks gksxk  

7- Lohdr̀ nj ij vuqca/kdkrkZ }kjk fu/kkZfjr le;kof/k esa dk;Z@lkexzh iznk; u djus ;k vU; 
fdlh dkj.k ls uxj ikfydk vf/kdkjh uxj ikfydk ifj"kn jgyh dks Lohdr̀ nj ij vU; 
fdlh QeZ ls lkexzh dz; djus dk vf/kdkj gksxk A 

8- fudk; }kjk iznk; vkns'k ds iwoZ fdlh Hkh vkbZVe ds lsEiy ekaxs tk ldrs gSA lIykbzZ vkns'k 
tkjh gksus ds 7 fnuksas ds vUnj lkexzh@dk;Z Lo;a ds O;; ij uxj ikfydk ifj"kn }kjk 
funsZf'kr txg ij nsuh gksxh A 

9- fufonkdkj dks fyQkQk &A esa fu/kkZfjr izi= eas 'kiFk i= izLrqr djuk gksxkA 
10- njsa flQZ vkWuykbu Lohdkj dh tkosxh A 
11- njsa foRrh; o"kZ 2025&26 ds fy;s ekU; gksxh ;k ifj"kn ds fu.kZ; ds vk/khu izHkko’khy gksxk A 
12- vuqca/kdrkZ dks fu;ekuqlkj ijQkWjesal xkjaVh izLrqr djuh gksxh tks fd dk;Z iw.kZ gksus rd tek 

jgsxh rkfd lkexzh lIykbZ u djus dh fLFkfr esa mldks jktlkr fd;k tk ldsA 
13- fufonkdkj viuh njs th-,l-Vh- jkf'k NksM+dj izLrqr djs ¼th-,l-Vh- i`Fkd ls ns; gksxk½ ,oa 

ns;d ls fu;ekuqlkj djksa dh dVkSrh dh tkosxhA 
14- fdlh Hkh vkbVe dh nj vO;ogkfjd vFkok 0 ¼'kwU;½ ekU; ugha dh tkosxhA vO;ogkfjd vFkok 

0 ¼'kwU;½ nj çLrqr djus ij fufonkdkj dh fufonk fujLr ekuh tkosxhA 
15- fufonkdkj dks fyQkQk &A esas vkuykbu mijksDr lkexzh dk fuekZrk @fodzsrk @lIyk;j gksus 

laca/kh nLrkost] isu uEcj] th-,l-Vh- jftLVsª'ku] vkWuykbZu fufonk izi= Ø; djus dh jlhn] 
fn;s x;s fu/kkZfjr izi= esa 'kiFk i= vkfn nLrkost vkfn izLrqr djuk gkasxs A 
 
 

 

 


